The Issuer estimates that the net proceeds from the offering of the Bonds, after deducting
commissions to be charged by the Managers and other estimated expenses payable in connection
with the offering of the Bonds, will be approximately U.S.$87.6 million. The net proceeds will be
used for repaying offshore medium and long-term debt instruments due within one year.

– 80 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the consolidated total indebtedness (both current and non-current
portions), total equity and total capitalisation of the Group as at 31 December 2020 (i) on an actual
basis and (ii) on an adjusted basis to give effect to the issue of the Bonds before deducting the
underwriting fees and commissions and other estimated expenses payable in connection with this
offering. The summary consolidated financial information below should be read in conjunction
with the Group’s consolidated financial statements and the notes to those statements included
elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

As at 31 December 2020

Actual As adjusted

(RMB in
millions)

(U.S.$ in
millions)

(RMB in
millions)

(U.S.$ in
millions)

Short-term indebtedness
Non-current liabilities maturing

within one year ..... 2,867.2 439.4 2,867.2 439.4
Short-term loan ..... 1,496.6 229.4 1,496.6 229.4
Notes payable ..... 99.9 15.3 99.9 15.3

Total short-term indebtedness . . 4,463.7 684.1 4,463.7 684.1
Long-term indebtedness

Long-term loan ..... 3,628.1 556.0 3,628.1 556.0
Bonds payable ..... 9,772.8 1,497.8 9,772.8 1,497.8
Long-term accounts payable . . . 3,311.5 507.5 3,311.5 507.5
Deferred revenue ..... 96.6 14.8 96.6 14.8
Bonds to be issued(1) ..... – – 580.7 89.0

Total long-term indebtedness . . . 16,809.0 2,576.1 17,389.7 2,665.1

Total indebtedness(2) ..... 21,272.7 3,260.2 21,853.4 3,349.2
Total owner’s equities ..... 23,534.8 3,606.9 23,534.8 3,606.9

Total capitalisation (3) ..... 44,807.5 6,867.1 45,388.2 6,956.1

Notes:

(1) This amount represents the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds to be issued, before deducting the underwriting
fees and commissions, offering discounts and other expenses payable by the Issuer in connection with the issuance of
the Bonds.

(2) Total indebtedness equals the sum of short-term indebtedness and long-term indebtedness.

(3) Total capitalisation equals the sum of total indebtedness and total equity.

The Group has, since 31 December 2020, in the ordinary course of business, incurred additional
borrowings to finance its business operations. Please see “Description of the Group – Recent